single Registration unit of each of the 21 Local Government Areas of 

Adamawa State. Hence, the total population of the study included 

15,750 electorates. 

3.3  Sample of the Study 

The sample of this study selected from the random sampling 

technique was Six thousand, three hundred (6300) of the electorate, 

constitutes 40% of the total population. 

3.4  Sampling Technique 

The stratified random sampling technique in obtaining information 

in the course of this research work was used. 

The stratified random sampling was sampling technique whereby